

SEC/2023

November 1, 2023

BSE Limited Phiroze Jeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street,MUMBAI - 400 001 STOCK CODE : <b>500510</b>	National Stock Exchange of India Limited Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor Plot No.C/1, G Block,Bandra-Kurla Complex,Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400 051 STOCK CODE: <b>LT</b>
---	---

Dear Sirs,

Sub : **Intimation to Stock Exchanges regarding publication of  
Financial Results in Newspapers**

---

Pursuant to Regulation 47(3) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, please find enclosed copies of newspaper advertisements dated October 31, 2023, published in Financial Express (English Newspaper) and Loksatta (Marathi Newspaper), regarding Financial Results of the Company for the quarter and six months ended September 30,2023 which were approved by the Board of Directors, at its meeting held on October 31, 2023.

Further, in terms of Regulation 46 of the Listing Regulations, the aforesaid financial results are also available on the website of the Company ([www.larsentoubro.com](http://www.larsentoubro.com)).

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,  
for **LARSEN & TOUBRO LIMITED**

**SIVARAM NAIR A.  
COMPANY SECRETARY  
(FCS 3939)**

Encl : as above




**LARSEN & TOUBRO**
**LARSEN & TOUBRO LIMITED**

Registered Office: L&amp;T House, Ballard Estate, Mumbai 400 001 CIN: L99999MH1946PLC004768

**EXTRACT OF STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS  
FOR THE QUARTER AND SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023**

Particulars	Quarter ended			Six months ended		Year ended
	September 30, 2023	June 30, 2023	September 30, 2022	September 30, 2023	September 30, 2022	March 31, 2023
	[Reviewed]	[Reviewed]	[Reviewed]	[Reviewed]	[Reviewed]	[Audited]
1 Revenue from operations	51024.04	47882.37	42762.61	98906.41	78615.81	183340.70
2 Profit before exceptional items and tax	4991.07	4332.37	3936.55	9323.44	6865.24	16973.04
3 Profit before tax	4991.07	4332.37	3936.55	9323.44	6865.24	17109.03
4 Net profit after tax and share in profit/(loss) of joint ventures/associates	3845.50	3095.59	2785.26	6941.09	5013.59	12530.62
5 Net profit after tax attributable to owners of the Company	3222.63	2493.00	2228.97	5715.63	3931.04	10470.72
6 Total comprehensive income attributable to owners of the Company	2853.95	2669.78	1532.46	5523.73	2409.50	9715.98
7 Paid-up equity share capital (face value of share: ₹ 2 each)	274.88	281.11	281.04	274.88	281.04	281.10
8 Other equity attributable to owners of the Company						89044.85
9 Earnings per share (EPS) (not annualised):						
(a) Basic EPS (₹)	22.94	17.74	15.86	40.68	27.98	74.51
(b) Diluted EPS (₹)	22.92	17.73	15.85	40.65	27.95	74.45

**Notes:**

- (i) The shareholders approved the proposal of buyback of equity shares of the Company, as recommended by its Board of Directors, by way of e-voting on the postal ballot, the results of which were declared on August 25, 2023. The buyback was offered to the shareholders as on the record date i.e. September 12, 2023 on proportionate basis through the tender offer route. The tendering period was from September 18, 2023 to September 25, 2023. The settlement of all valid bids and extinguishment of equity shares bought back were completed on September 28, 2023. Accordingly, the Company has bought back 3,12,50,000 equity shares of face value of ₹ 2 each, representing 2.22% of the number of equity shares in the paid-up share capital, at a price of ₹ 3,200 per share aggregating to ₹ 10,000 crore. Consequently, the equity share capital stands reduced by ₹ 6.25 crore. The premium on buyback of ₹ 9,993.75 crore, transaction cost (net of tax) with respect to the buyback of ₹ 26.37 crore and the tax on buyback of ₹ 2,253.33 crore have been adjusted against securities premium account and free reserves.
- (ii) The Company reports its consolidated financial results on a quarterly basis. The standalone financial results are available on the Company's website viz. www.larsentoubro.com and on the websites of BSE (www.bseindia.com) and NSE (www.nseindia.com). The specified items of the standalone financial results of the Company for the quarter and six months ended September 30, 2023 are given below:

Particulars	Quarter ended			Six months ended		Year ended
	September 30, 2023	June 30, 2023	September 30, 2022	September 30, 2023	September 30, 2022	March 31, 2023
	[Reviewed]	[Reviewed]	[Reviewed]	[Reviewed]	[Reviewed]	[Audited]
a) Revenue from operations	28151.12	26930.54	25769.75	55081.66	45981.44	110500.98
b) Profit before exceptional items and tax	3157.17	1805.73	2545.55	4962.90	3812.89	9832.70
c) Profit before tax	3157.17	2203.70	2545.55	5360.87	3812.89	9832.70
d) Net profit after tax	2709.72	1792.36	2109.46	4502.08	3020.68	7848.97

- (iii) The above is an extract of the detailed format of quarterly financial results filed with the Stock Exchanges. The quarterly financial results in the detailed format are available on the Company's website viz. www.larsentoubro.com and on the websites of BSE (www.bseindia.com) and NSE (www.nseindia.com).
- (iv) Figures for the previous periods have been regrouped/reclassified to conform to the classification of the current periods.
- (v) The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on October 31, 2023. The same have also been subjected to Limited Review by the Statutory Auditors.

for LARSEN &amp; TOUBRO LIMITED

Place: Mumbai  
Date: October 31, 2023

**S. N. SUBRAHMANYAN**  
Chairman & Managing Director





**LARSEN & TOUBRO**

**LARSEN & TOUBRO LIMITED**

Registered Office: L&T House, Ballard Estate, Mumbai 400 001 CIN: L99999MH1946PLC004768

**EXTRACT OF STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023**

₹ Crore

Particulars	Quarter ended			Six months ended		Year ended
	September 30, 2023 [Reviewed]	June 30, 2023 [Reviewed]	September 30, 2022 [Reviewed]	September 30, 2023 [Reviewed]	September 30, 2022 [Reviewed]	March 31, 2023 [Audited]
1 Revenue from operations	51024.04	47882.37	42762.61	98906.41	78615.81	183340.70
2 Profit before exceptional items and tax	4991.07	4332.37	3936.55	9323.44	6865.24	16973.04
3 Profit before tax	4991.07	4332.37	3936.55	9323.44	6865.24	17109.03
4 Net profit after tax and share in profit/(loss) of joint ventures/associates	3845.50	3095.59	2785.26	6941.09	5013.59	12530.62
5 Net profit after tax attributable to owners of the Company	3222.63	2493.00	2228.97	5715.63	3931.04	10470.72
6 Total comprehensive income attributable to owners of the Company	2853.95	2669.78	1532.46	5523.73	2409.50	9715.98
7 Paid-up equity share capital (face value of share: ₹ 2 each)	274.88	281.11	281.04	274.88	281.04	281.10
8 Other equity attributable to owners of the Company						89044.85
9 Earnings per share (EPS) (not annualised):						
(a) Basic EPS (₹)	22.94	17.74	15.86	40.68	27.98	74.51
(b) Diluted EPS (₹)	22.92	17.73	15.85	40.65	27.95	74.45

**Notes:**

- (i) The shareholders approved the proposal of buyback of equity shares of the Company, as recommended by its Board of Directors, by way of e-voting on the postal ballot, the results of which were declared on August 25, 2023. The buyback was offered to the shareholders as on the record date i.e. September 12, 2023 on proportionate basis through the tender offer route. The tendering period was from September 18, 2023 to September 25, 2023. The settlement of all valid bids and extinguishment of equity shares bought back were completed on September 28, 2023. Accordingly, the Company has bought back 3,12,50,000 equity shares of face value of ₹ 2 each, representing 2.22% of the number of equity shares in the paid-up share capital, at a price of ₹ 3,200 per share aggregating to ₹ 10,000 crore. Consequently, the equity share capital stands reduced by ₹ 6.25 crore. The premium on buyback of ₹ 9,993.75 crore, transaction cost (net of tax) with respect to the buyback of ₹ 26.37 crore and the tax on buyback of ₹ 2,253.33 crore have been adjusted against securities premium account and free reserves.
- (ii) The Company reports its consolidated financial results on a quarterly basis. The standalone financial results are available on the Company's website viz. www.larsentoubro.com and on the websites of BSE (www.bseindia.com) and NSE (www.nseindia.com). The specified items of the standalone financial results of the Company for the quarter and six months ended September 30, 2023 are given below:

₹ Crore

Particulars	Quarter ended			Six months ended		Year ended
	September 30, 2023 [Reviewed]	June 30, 2023 [Reviewed]	September 30, 2022 [Reviewed]	September 30, 2023 [Reviewed]	September 30, 2022 [Reviewed]	March 31, 2023 [Audited]
a) Revenue from operations	28151.12	26930.54	25769.75	55081.66	45981.44	110500.98
b) Profit before exceptional items and tax	3157.17	1805.73	2545.55	4962.90	3812.89	9832.70
c) Profit before tax	3157.17	2203.70	2545.55	5360.87	3812.89	9832.70
d) Net profit after tax	2709.72	1792.36	2109.46	4502.08	3020.68	7848.97

- (iii) The above is an extract of the detailed format of quarterly financial results filed with the Stock Exchanges. The quarterly financial results in the detailed format are available on the Company's website viz. www.larsentoubro.com and on the websites of BSE (www.bseindia.com) and NSE (www.nseindia.com).
- (iv) Figures for the previous periods have been regrouped/reclassified to conform to the classification of the current periods.
- (v) The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on October 31, 2023. The same have also been subjected to Limited Review by the Statutory Auditors.

for LARSEN & TOUBRO LIMITED

Place: Mumbai  
Date: October 31, 2023

**S. N. SUBRAHMANYAN**  
Chairman & Managing Director